# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chap. 22. instead of the north-east quarter of section forty-nine, which, by a clerical error, the land agent was authorized to convey to said Loveley, by the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Approved March 4, 1881.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of Warren W. Rice.

W. W. Rice, in

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and sixty-three dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, to be paid to Warren W. Rice, the same being for moneys paid by him as damages, costs and expenses, by reason of a suit brought against him by Darius Gross, an ex-convict, for false imprisonment.

Approved March 4, 1881.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the town of Fort Kent.

Town of Fort Kent, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of thirty-five dollars and fifty-two cents be paid Fort Kent, being the amount abated and allowed said town of Fort Kent, under Resolve of March six, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Approved March 4, 1881.

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve in favor of Oak Grove Seminary.

Oak Grove Seminary, in favor of. Resolved, That the "Resolve in favor of Oak Grove Seminary," approved February seventeen, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, be and the same is hereby continued in force for the term of two years, in addition to the ten years therein provided for, upon the terms and conditions stated in said resolve, provided, also however, that the annual appropriation

for each of said two years, shall be three hundred dollars, CHAP. 25. instead of six hundred dollars, as provided in said resolve.

in favor of.

Approved March 4, 1881.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of the County of Franklin.

Resolved, That five hundred dollars be appropriated to Franklin county, assist the county commissioners of Franklin county in building a road leading from Kingfield to Eustis, through the township of Jerusalem, so-called, the same to be expended under the direction of the said county commissioners of Franklin county.

Approved March 7, 1881.

#### Chapter 26.

Resolve for the revision and consolidation of the Public Laws of the State.

Resolved, That the revision of the public laws of this State c. w. Goddard be committed to Charles W. Goddard, of Portland, whose duty it shall be to revise, collate, arrange and consolidate all the general and public laws now in force and such as shall be enacted at the present session of the legislature; preserving unchanged, the order and arrangement of the present revised Provisions and directions. code, and retaining the phraseology thereof, except so far as it may be necessary to vary it by incorporating existing laws therewith; and such subsequent laws as are in force at the time of the revision shall be incorporated into the revised code, in the appropriate chapters and sections thereof, in language concise and intelligible, and of the same intent, effect and construction; leaving out of the new revision all such parts of the present revised statutes as have been repealed or superseded, and omitting also, chapter ten, concerning the militia; and so modifying other provisions as to conform to existing laws; also causing the head notes and marginal notes to be carefully examined and changed to conform to the new revision; and references to the recent adjudged cases interpreting the statutes to be added; and a copious and perfect general

authorized to revise public